

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

WILLIAM SHAWN CATES and
BOBBY CHERESPOSY, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Ct. App. No. 34,867

MOSHER ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

MAR 24 2016

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "Moshers", is written over the date stamp.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF IN CHIEF

Appeal from the Second Judicial District
County of Bernalillo
Cause No. D-202-CV-2011-03068
Honorable Nan G. Nash

YOUTZ & VALDEZ, P.C.

Shane C. Youtz

Stephen Curtice

James A. Montalbano

900 Gold Avenue S.W.

Albuquerque, NM 87102

(505) 244-1200 - Telephone

(505) 244-9700 - Facsimile

Counsel for Appellants

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-v
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS	1
A. Nature of the Case	1
B. Course of the Proceedings	5
C. Summary of Relevant Facts	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. Because the PWMWA, Unlike the Federal Davis-Bacon Act, Expressly Makes Violators “Liable” to Employees for Unpaid Wages and Fringe Benefits and Allows Courts to Award “Attorney Fees and Costs to an Employee Adversely Affected” by a Violation of the Act in Such a Suit, it Clearly Contemplates a Private Right of Action.	13
II. Nothing in the PWMWA Requires an Employee to Pursue Administrative Remedies Prior to Filing Suit, and the DWS—the Agency Responsible for Administrative Enforcement—Has Adopted Regulations Disavowing Any Such Requirement.	19
III. Even if, Despite the Language of the PWMWA and the Implementing Regulations, a Court Would Conclude that the DWS Has Primary Jurisdiction over Wage Claims Brought Pursuant to the Statute, that Would not Deprive the District Court of Jurisdiction.	21
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases	Page(s)
<i>Birido v. Rodriguez</i> 1972-NMSC-062, 84 N.M. 207, 501 P.2d 195	23
<i>Eisert v. Archdiocese of Santa Fe</i> 2009-NMCA-042, 146 N.M. 179, 207 P.3d 1156	13
<i>Grauerholtz v. New Mexico Labor and Industrial Commission</i> 1986-NMSC-071, 104 N.M. 674, 726 P.2d 351	14-15
<i>Hovet v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> 2004-NMSC-010, 135 N.M. 397, 89 P.3d 69	13
<i>Key v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> 1996-NMSC-038, 121 N.M. 764, 918 P.2d 350	18-19
<i>McDowell v. Napolitano</i> 1995-NMSC-029, 119 N.M. 696, 895 P.2d 218	22
<i>Memorial Med. Center, Inc. v. Tatsch Construction, Inc.</i> 2000-NMSC-30, 129 N.M. 677, 12 P.3d 431	10, 13, 20
<i>Moongate Water Co. v. City of Las Cruces</i> 2013-NMSC-018, 302 P.3d 405	16
<i>Nat'l Trust for Historic Pres. v. City of Albuquerque</i> 1994-NMCA-057, 117 N.M. 590, 874 P.2d 798	17
<i>Phelps Dodge Tyrone, Inc. v. N.M. Water Quality Control Comm'n</i> 2006-NMCA-115, 140 N.M. 464, 143 P.3d 502	20
<i>Smith v. City of Santa Fe</i> 2007-NMSC-055, 142 N.M. 786, 171 P.3d 300	23
<i>Southworth v. Santa Fe Servs., Inc.</i> 1998-NMCA-109, 125 N.M. 489, 963 P.2d 566	6

New Mexico Cases (Cont'd) **Page(s)**

State v. Almanzar 16
2014-NMSC-001, 316 P.3d 183

State v. Rivera 19
2004-NMSC-001, 134 N.M. 768, 82 P.3d 939

State ex rel ENMU Regents v. Baca 22
2008-NMSC-047, 144 N.M. 530, 189 P.3d 663

Yedidag v. Roswell Clinic Corp. 17
2015-NMSC-012, 346 P.3d 1136

Federal Cases **Page(s)**

Bloom v. Martin 18
865 F. Supp. 1377 (N.D. Cal. 1994)

Cannon v. University of Chicago 18
441 U.S. 677 (1979)

Cort v. Ash 17
422 U.S. 66 (1975)

McDaniel v. University of Chicago 14
548 F.2d 689 (7th Cir. 1977)

Operating Engineers Health & Welfare Trust Fund v. JWJ Contracting Co. 14
135 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 1998)

New Mexico Statutes **Page(s)**

NMSA 1978, §§ 13-4-10 through -17 1, 5, 7-10,
(1963, as amended through 2011) 12-21

NMSA 1978, § 50-4-26 (2013) 19

New Mexico Constitution	Page(s)
N.M. Const. Art. VI, § 13	21
New Mexico Administrative Code	Page(s)
11.1.2.15 NMAC	12, 20-21
New Mexico Laws	Page(s)
1937 N.M. Laws, Ch. 179, § 3	11
1963 N.M. Laws, Ch. 304, § 3	11-12
2005 N.M. Laws, Ch. 253, § 3	12, 15
United States Code	Page(s)
12 U.S.C. §§ 2601-2617	18
40 U.S.C. § 3144	10-11, 13
